# **City of Pittsburgh**

510 City-County Building 414 Grant Street Pittsburgh, PA 15219



# **Regular Meeting Agenda**

Tuesday, January 5, 2021

10:00 AM

**Council Chambers** 

# **City Council**

**ONE-HUNDRED** 

FORTY-FIRST COUNCIL Theresa Kail-Smith, President of Council Council Members: Rev. Ricky V. Burgess, Anthony Coghill, Deborah L. Gross, Bruce A. Kraus, R. Daniel Lavelle, Corey O'Connor, Erika Strassburger, Bobby Wilson

Brenda F. Pree, City Clerk - Kim Clark-Baskin, Assistant City Clerk

#### ROLL CALL

# PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE

#### PROCLAMATIONS

2021-1035 *NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED*, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby urge the Pennsylvania General Assembly and State Senate to join the Regional Greenhouse Gas Initiative (RGGI) and further support reduction in greenhouse gas emissions across our Commonwealth and country.

> **BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED**, that a copy of this Will of Council shall be sent to the Allegheny County delegation of the Pennsylvania State House and Senate, the chairs and minority chairs of the State House and Senate Environmental Resources and Energy Committees, Governor Tom Wolf, and the Pennsylvania Department of Environmental Protection.

> SPONSOR /S: COUNCIL MEMBER STRASSBURGER AND ALL MEMBERS

2021-1036 *NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED*, that the Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby commend Mike Gable for his 45 years of exemplary service to the City of Pittsburgh, its public spaces, and its residents, while further wishing Mike a happy retirement, and the best of luck in his future endeavors; and,

**BE IT FURTHER RESOLVED,** that the Mayor and Council of the City of Pittsburgh does hereby declare <u>Thursday</u>, January 7th, 2021, to be *"Mike Gable Day"* in the City of Pittsburgh.

SPONSOR /S: COUNCIL MEMBER COGHILL, COUNCIL MEMBER KAIL-SMITH AND ALL MEMBERS

#### **PUBLIC COMMENTS**

# **PRESENTATION OF PAPERS**

# COUNCILWOMAN DEBORAH L. GROSS PRESENTS:

<u>2021-1030</u>	Resolution authorizing the Mayor to execute an Administrative Order on Consent with
	the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority and the U.S. Environmental Protection
	Agency in order to implement requirements associated with a NPDES Stormwater
	Permit.
	(Waiver of Rule 8 Requested)
	(Executive Session Requested)
Attachments:	2021-1030 Cover Ltr to Council for COP-PWSA-USEPA-storm water rev
	Summary 2021-1030

#### COUNCILMAN R. DANIEL LAVELLE PRESENTS:

- 2021-1031 Resolution to authorize and direct the incurring of Non-Electoral Debt through the issuance of a series of General Obligation Bonds of the City of Pittsburgh, in the maximum aggregate principal amount of Sixty-Four Million Six Hundred Fifty-Five Thousand and 00/100 Dollars (\$64,655,000.00).
- Attachments: 2021-1031 Cover Ltr 2021 Debt Issuance Summary 2021-1031
- 2021-1032 Resolution amending resolution No. 507 of 2019, vacating a portion of Colwell Street and portions of Our Way in the 3rd Ward, 6th Council District of the City of Pittsburgh, by extending the expiration date of the payment from the property owners to the Treasury of the City of Pittsburgh from 150 days to 605 days from the effective date of the resolution, August 1st of 2019.

SPONSOR /S: COUNCIL MEMBER LAVELLE

#### **COUNCILMAN COREY O'CONNOR PRESENTS:**

2021-1034 Resolution authorizing the City of Pittsburgh to enter into a Cooperation Agreement or Agreements with the Pittsburgh Water and Sewer Authority ("PWSA") to coordinate various storm water and trail improvements in the Four Mile Run Watershed.

#### COUNCILWOMAN THERESA KAIL-SMITH PRESENTS:

2021-1033 Communication from Kevin Pawlos, Director of the Office of Management and Budget, submitting an acting pay approval for David Hutchinson per the Acting Pay Policy revised in June 2018.

#### **UNFINISHED BUSINESS**

# **REPORTS OF COMMITTEE - FINAL ACTION**

# MOTIONS AND RESOLUTIONS

# **EXCUSE ABSENT MEMBERS**

#### **APPROVAL OF MINUTES**

# ADJOURNMENT

#### LEGISLATION PRESENTED BY SIGN LANGUAGE INTERPRETER